
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kate Spencer, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207063 

Email: scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

 

Friday, 13 November 2015 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Monday, 23 November 2015 
 

commencing at 3.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 
 

Members of the Board 

Councillor Lewis (Chairman) 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Bye 

Councillor Darling (S) 

 

Councillor Stockman 

Councillor Stocks 

Councillor Tolchard 

Councillor Tyerman 

 

Co-opted Members of the Board 

Penny Burnside, Diocese of Exeter 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the 

Board held on  14 October and 4 November 2015. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Torbay Housing Strategy - 2015 2020 (Pages 7 - 128) 
 To consider the draft Housing Strategy and associated documents 

and to make any recommendations to the Council. 
 

6.   Oddicombe and Meadfoot Beach Huts - Review of Capital 
Budget Standing Orders 

(To Follow) 

 To consider the report of the Monitoring Officer on the above. 
 

7.   Revenue Budget Monitoring 2015/2016 - Quarter 2 (To Follow) 
 To consider the Revenue Budget Monitoring Report for Quarter 2 of 

2015/2016. 
 

8.   Capital Investment Plan Monitoring 2015/2016 Quarter 2 (To Follow) 
 To consider the Quarter 2 update of the Capital Investment Plan. 



 

 
9.   Baytree House, Torquay (Pages 129 - 138) 
 To consider the draft consultation document in relation to the future 

of Baytree House short breaks unit for people with learning 
disabilities in Torbay. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

14 October 2015 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Lewis (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Bye, Stockman, Stocks, Thomas (D), Tolchard and Tyerman 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillor Parrott) 

 

 
23. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Darling (S).  It was also 
reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Board had been amended to include Councillor Thomas (D) in 
place of Councillor Bent. 
 

24. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 9 September 2015 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

25. Children's Services Five Year Plan - Progress Report  
 
The Director and the Executive Lead of Children’s Services presented a progress 
report on the approved Children’s Services Five Year Cost Reduction Plan.  It was 
noted that, whilst the current programme of work was showing positive changes in 
social work practice, the Plan was not generating the level of savings originally 
assumed. 
 
The report also provided an update of the SWIFT (Social Work Innovation Fund 
Torbay) Project which had seen the receipt of £1.25 million over two years from 
the Department for Education to transform public sector systems and to develop 
area-based, multi-agency, whole-family services for those needing help.  The 
Board noted that there were three elements of the programme; namely the 
establishment of a Torbay Public Services Trust and of Early Help Practices and 
workforce integration. 
 
The Board also noted that the Audit Committee was undertaking a “Deep Dive” 
exercise to investigate and challenge the budget overspend and decision making 
processes in both Adults and Children’s Services.  The Board asked that, once 
completed, the report of the Audit Committee be presented to a future meeting and 
it was reported that this was likely to be in conjunction with the report from the 
current Ofsted Inspection. 
 
 

Chairman 
 Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

4 November 2015 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Stockman (Vice-chairman) (In the Chair) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Bent, Stocks, Thomas (D), Tolchard and Tyerman 
 

(Also in attendance: The Mayor and Councillors Haddock, Morey and Morris) 

 

 
26. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bye and Darling (S).  It was 
also reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group,  the 
membership of the Board had been amended by including Councillor Thomas in 
place of Councillor Lewis. 
 

27. Churston Covenant - Application of the General Disposal Consent Order 
2003  
 
The Board considered the details of a call-in by five Members of the Council of the 
decision of the Mayor to apply the General Disposal Consent Order 2003 to the 
disposal (by way of a restrictive covenant) of the land comprising Churston Golf 
Club.  The decision meant that the specific consent of the Secretary of State would 
not be required. 
 
One of the Call-in Supporters (Councillor Bent) (on behalf of the Call-in Promoter) 
set out the reasons for calling-in the decision. 
 
A representative of the Golf Club and a local resident addressed the Board. 
 
The Mayor, supported by the Executive Director and the Assistant Director – 
Corporate and Business Services, responded to the points raised by the Call-in 
Supporters and other members of the Board.   
 
In particular, the Board asked the Mayor to explain how he had reached his 
decision and, whilst it was noted that he had taken legal advice, the Board was not 
able to satisfy itself that there was a proper record of the information considered 
by the Mayor before he made his decision.  
 

Resolved:  (i)  that the responses received from the Mayor at the meeting 
did not give the Board the assurances it needed and therefore the matter be 
referred to the Council in order that an officer report can be prepared setting 
out all of the information on which the Mayor relied in making a decision; 
and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 4 November 2015 
 

 
(ii) that prior to the meeting of the Council, the Board request the 
Executive Director to consider whether obtaining a second legal opinion 
and/or valuation would make the Council’s position stronger in defending 
any future legal challenge. 

 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 27, the Vice-chairman declared 
a non-pecuniary interest as the Chairman of the Neighbourhood Forum within 
which the area of land in question fell.  Councillor Haddock attending under 
Standing Orders also declared a non-pecuniary interest as a local landowner.) 
 
(Note:  During consideration of the item in Minute 27, the Board adjourned for a 
short time to enable the Assistant Director – Corporate and Business Services to 
join the meeting.) 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 6



 

Supporting Information and Impact Assessment 
 

Service / Policy: Housing  Strategy 2015 - 2020 

Executive Leads 

Cllr Mark King – Executive Lead for Planning, Transport 
and Housing 
Cllr Julien Parrott- Executive Lead for Children and 
Adults 

Director / Assistant Director: Caroline Taylor – Director of Adult Services 

 

Version: 1.7 Date: 12.11.15 Author: CT/JS 

 
 

Section 1:  Background Information 
 

 
1. 
 

 
What is the proposal / issue? 
 

To ensure that the Council has a coherent Housing Strategy for Torbay including a 
short overarching narrative to show how the various pieces of the Strategy link to and 
support each other. It will consist of Housing Commissioning “My Home is My Life” 
which includes the Homelessness Strategy (statutory policy) and will also include 
high level delivery of Affordable Homes, Private Sector Leasing, Fuel Poverty and 
Energy Efficiency. 
The delivery will need to be realistic over a three year budget period. 
 

 
2.   

 
What is the current situation? 
 
The Housing Strategy (including the Homelessness Strategy) is part of the Council’s 
Policy Framework. The Policy Development group agreed the requirement for an 
overarching Strategy to link the Key elements defined below:  
 

 Local Plan -  Affordable Housing Funding and Provision 

 Social Commissioning - now described in “My Home is My Life” 

 Private Sector – improving the Quality/ Standards of provision.  

 Link to the Medium Term Resources Plan 

 Aligned Investment Plan 
 
 
Local Plan (including Affordable Housing Funding and Provision) 
 
Work to establish a new Local Plan has included the testing a range of di
[...]
, White Rock, Torquay Gateway; 

 Around 1750 new homes, on sites that already have planning permission or 
are allocated in the Local Plan and as part of town centre regeneration 
proposals; 

 New infrastructure, such as Edginswell Station and road improvements as 
funded by new development; 

 Key sector growth, such as EPIC at White Rock, Hi Tech Centre at South 
Devon College, new hotels (Pavilion; Torwood St; Palace) 
 

Two initial schemes to be delivered to test increase in revenue for this approach 
linked to debate on MTFP and use of existing capital, and the benefit of 
increasing types of housing stock as per housing needs analysis and JSNA, and 
ambitions of Local Plan. 
 
Housing Commissioning: My home is my life 2015-20 for Vulnerable People 
including the statutory homelessness pathway following formal consultation.   
 

The Council’s approach to commissioning for vulnerable people and their housing 
needs is set out in “My Life is My Home”.  This document was endorsed by Torbay’s 
Health and Wellbeing Board at its meeting on 2 October 2015.  It was recognised 
that good quality housing underpins other life chances, wellbeing and is a 
determinant of good health.  Board members were informed the strategy was not just 
about bricks and mortar but the communities in which people live, their hopes for 
themselves and each other.  The strategy addresses these challenges and takes 
new opportunities to set ambitious plans.  
 
It aligns with earlier work on the child poverty strategy that council considered and 
adopted. Children need stable housing of a good standard in order to flourish and is 
critical to our long term expectations of improving the lives of vulnerable children and 

Page 8



 

families. In a similar manner the built environment for elderly people to ensure 
independent lives for as long as possible need to align with our Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy, including extra care housing, working with care homes to meet 
future deman
[...]
 is recognised within the  
 “My Life is My Home” that good quality housing underpins other life chances, 
wellbeing and is a determinant of good health and that growth is part of government 
policy for the finances of local government. 
 

Page 11



 

 
5. 

 
Who will be affected by this proposal and who do you need to consult with? 
 

Housing is a key ingredient of our community, the local plan has been consulted on, 
the only element requiring consultation is the homeless prevention element. We will 
consult partners and community on this element in October/ November. 
 

6. How will you propose to consult? 

 
The draft Homelessness Prevention Strategy will be made available on the Council’s 
consultation webpage for comments.  The draft Strategy will also be circulated to 
partner organisations for their views. 
 

 

 
Section 2:  Implications and Impact Assessment 

 

 
7. 
 

 
What are the financial and legal implications? 
 
The Homelessness Strategy is a Statutory requirement. 
Resource for the procurement of a Hostel provision has been approved.  
The Affordable Housing budget available is 1.6 m ? 
 

 
8.   

 
What are the risks? 
 
Lack of appropriate accommodation to meet the need of Homeless people  
Lack of choice of affordable homes to meet the housing need  
Increase risk of safeguarding interventions for Adults and Children 
 Increase in numbers of households living in poor quality accommodation, and 
associated Health issues. 
Increase use of Temporary Accommodation 
 

 
9. 

 
Public Services Value  (Social Value) Act 2012  
 
The ongoing constraints on funding available to the Authority means there is a clear 

expectation in the Tender documentation that Providers seek additional funding or a 

contribution to costs through charitable sources and working in partnership with the 

voluntary sector in order to support the delivery of the services.  

 
10. 

 
What evidence / data / research have you gathered in relation to this 
proposa
[...]
Customer 
Services. 
 
 
 
 
 
Community and Customer 
Services. 

Page 25



 

 
 

We will deliver our priorities by our Performance 

and Governance structure: 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Through this structure the delivery of the new Housing Strategy we will ensure there is a clear 

pathway from the plans of the commissioner and provider of health and care to the housing 

provision and support we have in the Bay. 

We will review progress, actions set out in the delivery plan on an annual basis. Via scrutiny, 

and ensure the voice of housing provision has a clear voice and influence on the Health and 

Wellbeing Board. 

Accommodation 

Care and Support 

Group 

Joint Commissioning Group 

Health & Wellbeing Board 

Housing Partnership Steering/Monitoring 

Group 

The Strategic 

Land Task Group 

Rogue Landlords 

and ASB Group 

Homelessness 

(Rough Sleepers) 

Forum 

Virtual Budget 16/17 Delivery 

Plan 

Page 26



 

 
 

The Housing Partnership Steering/ Monitoring group is a new group that builds on the 

work of the Housing Working group, that helped develop the Strategy, this group has 

representatives of executive members and officers. 

This group will monitor the elements that make up the housing strategy using the strategy 

delivery plan and “My home is My Life” delivery plan.  

The Joint Commissioning Group will ensure alignment with key partners and achieve leverage 

from the council resources we have to get maximum impact on our joint priorities.  

The Accommodation Care and Support group is also a new group that will build on the Living 

Well at Home development Board activity, deliver on increase independence, quality and safety 

at home. , and ensure our market position statement is achieved with providers. 

The Homelessness Rough Sleepers forum, this group will deliver the Homelessness Strategy, 

develop and monitor accommodation and support pathways. 

The Rogue Landlords/ ASB Group, has over
[...]
ng 
Manager LM 

  

      
1,3, Ensure robust planning 

policy exists to drive 
and maximise new 
affordable housing and 
improve quality.  

New affordable housing 
SPD. 
Include tapered 
approach which will 
generate an additional 
income stream to assist 
the delivery of 
affordable housing  

Head of Assets 
and Housing 
Manager LM 

 Resistance from developers.  

      
 Detailed housing needs 

and domestic market 
assessment including 
conditions, tenure, 
gaps, etc.  

External body to be 
commissioned  

 Mar 2016 Outstanding 

      
 Develop innovative 

approaches to work 
with partners to reduce 
hazards in the privately 
rented sector. 

Housing Standards 
Team 

Asst Director 
Community 
Services FH 
 

Ongoing This is linked to the Rogue 
Landlords programme 

      
 Explore alternative 

options to meet the 
identified needs of the 
Bay e.g. equity release 
schemes, procuring 
different types of 

 Joint 
Commissioning 
Team Asst 
Director 
Community 
Services FH 

 Need to consider a range of 
options including new build, private 
sector leasing schemes as part of 
a suit of alternative models. 

P
age 42



 

12 
 

temporary 
accommodation, role of 
the community sector  

 

      
 Develop partnerships 

with the energy 
providers and other 
private sector 
organisations to reduce 
fuel poverty in Torbay 
 

 Asst Director 
Community 
Services FH 
 

 Dependent on changing central 
government policy.  Needs to e 
targeted at those most in need and 
link fuel poverty and poor 
accommodation standards. 

      
 Choice and 

affordability?? 
Housing Partnership 
contribution discussion 
Enabling the 
development of high 
quality and sustainable 
affordable housing in 
places where people 
want to live responding 
to local need and 
supporting the 
economy. Enabling 
people to make 
informed choices about 
their housing 
circumstances and 
enabling them to meet 
their own housing 
needs.  
Improving the condition 
and usage of existing 
housi
[...]
k  

 
The most common factor was that the victim lived alone- 53% of cases. ‘The strong link 
between living alone and risk of fire death is reinforced when comparing the fatal fire study 
with Census statistics for the region. The government survey data shows 30% of households 
are occupied by a lone adult in South West England, yet this ‘group’ accounts for over half of 
accidental fire deaths. A large number of these victims were aged over 65.’  
 
Health and disability issues are included within the seven factors- limited mobility, drugs, 
smoking, alcohol, and mental health.  
 
The study also shows that in 44 (50%) of cases more than one of the seven factors was 
present. ‘It is apparent from the data that no single characteristic of these fatal incidents 
would allow us to identify a ‘silver bullet’ solution. ... the research confirms what is generally 
believed throughout fire and rescue services; that in such unfortunate incidents there are a 
combination of factors that result in a tragic death.’ 
 
It says that ‘of the 88 cases examined in the study, at least 29 were known to other agencies 
who had the opportunity to influence the victim’s lifestyle and behaviour.’ 
 
 

 
End of report 

Page 128

http://www.dsfire.gov.uk/


 

 

 
 
 

Consultation on the future of 
Baytree House short breaks unit for 
people with learning disabilities in 

Torbay 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

www.torbayandsouthdevon.nhs.uk  

Page 129

Agenda Item 9

http://www.torbayandsouthdevon.nhs.uk/


 
 

 
 

Welcome  
 

Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust is seeking your views on the future 

of Baytree House, its in-house short breaks unit in Torbay.  

 

This consultation document provides you with the background to the Trusts 

proposals and why there is a need to change the way that short breaks (respite) are 

provided to people with a learning disability in Torbay. The consultation will provide 

you with an opportunity to for
[...]
ease call 01803 217695.  

Telephone: To speak to someone via the telephone please call 01803 217695 

between 10am-4pm, Monday to Friday, you may not be able to speak to a 

representative straight away but you will be given a call back by one the team. You 

can also leave message, requesting a call.  

Thank you  

Thank you for taking the time to come along to the co-design meetings, read this 

document, and respond to the consultation. We hope that it gives you a clear 

understanding of why the Trust is proposing changes to short breaks in Torbay.  

Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust is very proud of the services it runs 

and we know that you are too. By working together, we can help shape the future of 

short breaks, ensuring that any alternative provides high quality, sustainable and 

modern care to you and your loved ones.   

All of your comments from the co-design meeting and consultation will feed into the 

decision making process.  

 

Page 135

http://www.torbayandsouthdevon.nhs.uk/about-us/news-and-publications/consultations/


 

 

 

 

Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ) 

Consultation on the future of Baytree House short breaks 
unit for people with learning disabilities in Torbay 
 

1. Why do we need to consider new options for short breaks?  

Over the last four years we have seen a decline in the number of people using the Baytree 

House facility. A factor in this is that many people are now moving away from traditional 

overnight placements and opting for more flexible care arrangements.  

Those who do use the unit have increasingly more complex care needs meaning Baytree 

House may not always be the most appropriate care setting.  

Our operational commissioning strategy for people with a learning disability was approved in 

2015 and following a public consultation, we revised our short breaks policy in April 2015. 

These both made a commitment to ensure that carers and clients can access a wider range 

of mainstream and

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

23 November 2015 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Lewis (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Bent, Bye, Darling (S), Stockman, Tyerman and Stringer  
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors King, Amil, Cunningham, Haddock, Kingscote, Parrott, 
Sanders and Thomas (D)) 

 

 
28. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Tolchard.  It was also 
reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group, the 
membership of the Board had been amended to include Councillor Stringer in 
place of Councillor Stocks. 
 

29. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Board held on 14 October and 4 November 
2015 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

30. Urgent Item  
 
The Board considered the item in Minute 31 and not included on the agenda, the 
Chairman being of the opinion that the matter was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances, i.e. the matter having arisen since the preparation of the agenda 
and it was unreasonable to delay a decision. 
 

31. Appointment of the Priorities and Resources Review Panel  
 

Resolved:  that the Priorities and Resources Review Panel be appointed to 
comprise the councillors on the Overview and Scrutiny Board with the terms 
of reference: 
 

To scrutinise the Mayor’s proposals for his budget including his 
proposals for service change, increasing income and savings and to 
make comments, conclusions and recommendations as necessary. 

 
32. Torbay Housing Strategy - 2015 2020  

 
The Executive Lead for Housing, Transport and Waste attended the meeting of the 
Board and presented the draft Housing Strategy which included the draft 
Homelessness Strategy.  
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Monday, 23 November 2015 
 

The Board raised a number of questions in relation to the Council’s role in 
ensuring an appropriate number of affordable homes to meet the varying needs of 
the communities in Torbay, the linkages between the Housing Strategy and the 
Local Plan and how the proposed Aligned Investment Plan would be managed.  
 

Resolved:  that the following views and recommendations of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Board be forwarded to the Council: 
 

 The Board would wish to see more detail within the Housing Strategy 
in order to give it confidence that the Strategy can be delivered 
practically over its lifetime. 

 The Housing and Health Needs Assessment clearly identifies the 
needs of the different communities in Torbay.  The Housing Strategy 
should be amended to articulate how those needs will be met. 

 The targets for the delivery of units of affordable housing within the 
lifetime of the Housing Strategy should be explicit within the Strategy. 

 Alternative methods of bringing forward affordable housing units 
should be explored within the Strategy rather than just relying on the 
requirement within the Local Plan that 30% of new housing 
developments should be  affordable. 

 There should be reference in the Housing Strategy to the policy in 
relation to Community Investment Areas in the Local Plan. 

 There should be a representative of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board on the Housing Partnership Steering/Monitoring Group. 

 The criteria for the Aligned Investment Plan should include outcomes 
which meet the identified needs of the community rather than being 
wholly treasury management led (as indicated within the Supporting 
Information for the Housing Strategy).  The timescale for the 
implementation of that Fund should also be included within the 
Strategy. 

 The timescale for the preparation of the delivery plans which sit 
below the Housing Strategy should be included within the document. 

 The Board notes that, within the Housing and Health Needs 
Assessment (summarised in My Home is My Life), there has been a 
significant increase in referrals for Disabled Facilities Grants and is 
pleased that this stream of funding has not been re-allocated at this 
stage.   

 
33. Oddicombe and Meadfoot Beach Huts - Review of Capital Budget Standing 

Orders  
 
Further its meeting held on 2 April 2015, the Board noted a Further Report of the 
Monitoring Officer on the decision making process in connection with works 
undertaken at Meadfoot and Oddicombe Beaches.  A review of the Standing 
Orders in relation to Contracts and the Council’s Financial Regulations had been 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Monday, 23 November 2015 
 

undertaken and would be considered by the Mayor and Group Leaders at a 
meeting to be held in December 2015. 
 

34. Revenue Budget Monitoring 2015/2016 - Quarter 2  
 
The Board considered the revenue budget monitoring report for the second 
quarter of the 2015/2016 financial year.  It was noted that the revenue budget was 
predicted to be £2.6 million overspent at the end of the year as a result of issues in 
both children’s and adult services. 
 
In accordance with Standing Orders, the Board also received an exempt report 
setting out the write-offs over £5000 for the second quarter of the year. 
 

Resolved:  that a review the Council’s debt recovery procedures be added 
to the Board’s Work Programme for the current year. 

 
(Note:  During consideration of the item in Minute 34, the press and public were 
formally excluded from the meeting on the grounds that exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 may be disclosed.) 
 

35. Capital Investment Plan Monitoring 2015/2016 Quarter 2  
 
The Board considered the Capital Plan Update for quarter 2 of the financial year 
and asked questions in relation to section 106 contributions towards the costs of 
the South Devon Link Road and the fall-back position.  The Board noted that a 
report on the proposed relocation of Torbay School to MyPlace at Parkfield would 
be presented to its next meeting. 
 
(Note:  During consideration of the item in Minute 35, the press and public were 
formally excluded from the meeting on the grounds that exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 may be disclosed.) 
 

36. Baytree House, Torquay  
 
The Board considered the consultation document which had been prepared by 
Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust on the future of Baytree House 
short breaks unit for people with learning disabilities in Torbay.  The representative 
of the Trust reassured the Board on how the consultation would be undertaken 
and agreed to report back to the Board on the results. 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


